

No. 65857-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EMERALD GARDENS CONDOMINIUM OWNERS ASSOCIATION

Appellant,

v.

U.S. BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR THE REGISTERED
HOLDERS OF MASTR BACKED SECURITIES TRUST, 2006-
AM1, MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES
2006-AMI

Respondent

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

FILED
 COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
 STATE OF WASHINGTON
 2010 DEC 27 PM 1:11

Kris J. Sundberg, WSBA #14549
 Dean H. Pody, WSBA #27585
 Patrick M. McDonald, WSBA #36615
 SUNDBERG & PODY LAW OFFICE, PLLC
 1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 920
 Seattle, WA 98161-1030
 Attorneys for Appellant

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION TO REPLY1

II. REPLY ARGUMENT4

A. **U.S. Bank did not informally appear in this action.**

1. Standard of Review

2. Pre-litigation contacts alone do not constitute an informal appearance.

B. **U.S. Bank does not satisfy the first two elements of the White test to vacate a default judgment under CR 60(b)(1).**

1. U.S. Bank does not have a meritorious defense to the Association's claims.

a. The language in the Notice of Trustee's Sale that U.S. Bank was Assigned the Deed of Trust is not correct.

b. U.S. Bank takes its interest subject to the outcome of the Association's lawsuit because the Association's Lis Pendens was recorded prior to U.S. Bank's Assignment of Deed of Trust.

c. Even if the language in the Notice of Trustee's Sale was correct, it does not give notice of an Assignment of Deed of Trust under the recording statutes.

2. U.S. Bank has not established "mistake, inadvertence, surprise, and/or excusable neglect.

III. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASES

Hardesty v. Stenchever, 82 Wn. App. 253,
917 P.2d 577.....20,21

Morin v. Burris., 160 Wn.2d 745,
161 P.3d 956 (2007) 5,9,10,11,

Old Republic National Title, Ins. Co. v. Law Office
of Robert E. Brandt, PLLC,
142 Wn. App. 71, 174 P.3d 133 (2007)7,8,12

Sacotte Construction, Inc. v. National Fire & Marine
Ins. Co., 143 Wn. App. 410
177 P.3d 1147 (2008)6,7,8,12

Snohomish Regional Drug Task Force v. 414 Newberg
Road, 151 Wn. App. 743, 214 P.3d (2009)17

White v. Holm, 73 Wn.2d 348,
438 P.2d 587 (1968)11,13

II. STATUTES

RCW 4.28.230.....16

RCW 64.04.010.....18

RCW 64.04.020.....19

RCW 65.08.060.....18

RCW 65.08.070.....19,20

III. RULES

CR 60(b)(1).....1

IV. OTHER

Washington Real Property Deskbook, Mortgages
§ 20.14(4)(b)16
